Total  63 (19) 44
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI (259) 88 (171)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 512 (138) 374
Foreign currency translation adjustments (2,653) - (2,653)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  52 (16) 36
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (93) 17 (76)

Total ¥(2,441) ¥(49) (2,490)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   12
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (645)
Total   (633)

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders
of the parent company:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   (171)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   362
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (2,008)
Net changes in cash flow hedges   36
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   (76)
Total   ¥(1,857)

33

HITACHI TRANSPORT SYSTEM, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Millions of yen
 2016
 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  ¥225 ¥(35) ¥190
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (2,137) 617 (1,520)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (5,326) - (5,326)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  64 (21) 43
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (46) - (46)

Total (7,220) 561 (6,659)
Reconciliation of OCI to profit or loss:
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (15) - (15)

Total  (15) - (15)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI 225 (35) 190
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (2,137) 617 (1,520)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (5,326) - (5,326)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  64 (21) 43
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (61) - (61)

Total ¥(7,235) ¥561 (6,674)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   (55)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (800)
Total   (855)

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders
of the parent company:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   190
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   (1,465)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (4,526)
Net changes in cash flow hedges   43
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   (61)
Total   ¥(5,819)

34

HITACHI TRANSPORT SYSTEM, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Thousands of U.S. dollars
 2017
 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  $(2,309) $784 $(1,524)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 4,564 (1,230) 3,334
Foreign currency translation adjustments (23,621) - (23,621)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  (125) 27 (98)
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (829) 152 (677)

Total (22,319) (267) (22,587)
Reconciliation of OCI to profit or loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (27) 0 (27)
Net changes in cash flow hedges 588 (169) 419

Total  562 (169) 392
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI (2,309) 784 (1,524)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 4,564 (1,230) 3,334
Foreign currency translation adjustments (23,647) - (23,647)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  463 (143) 321
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (829) 152 (677)

Total $(21,758) $(437) (22,194)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   107
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (5,749)
Total   (5,642)

OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders
of the parent company:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   (1,524)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   3,227
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (17,898)
Net changes in cash flow hedges   321
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   (677)
Total   $(16,552)